
COMMISSIONER NEY'S MEETING 
 
Venue: Town Hall, The Crofts, 

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 26th September, 2016 

  Time: 11.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Whilst the requirements of the Local Government Act 1972 do not apply to this 

meeting it is still proposed to determine if the following matters are to be 
considered under the categories suggested in accordance with that Act.  

  

 
2. RMBC Taxi Licensing Policy - Implementation and Progress (Pages 1 - 31) 
  

 

 



1 

 

 
Public Report 

Council or Other Formal Meeting 
 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Council Report  
 
Commissioner M Ney with the Advisory Licensing Board 26th September 2016 
 
Title 
 
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Update Report 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
 
This is not a key decision. 
  
Director Approving Submission of the Report 
 
Karen Hanson – Assistant Director of Community Safety and Street Scene 
 
Report author(s):  
 
Alan Pogorzelec – Business Regulation Manager 
Regeneration and Environment 
01709 254955, alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
 
All wards 
 
Executive Summary 
 
In July 2015, the Council introduced a revised policy in relation to Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage licensing.   
 
The changes introduced by the policy were significant and wide ranging and it was 
therefore considered appropriate to use a phased approach to introduce the changes 
effectively.  To facilitate this, a Policy Implementation Scheme was developed that 
detailed the timescales within which certain requirements would take effect. 
 
On 20th January 2016, the Advisory Licensing Board received a report that detailed 
the progress that had been made against the implementation scheme, along with an 
update in relation to the enforcement carried out by the licensing service.   
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



2 

 

This report has been requested to provide an update on implementation of the policy, 
along with a general update on matters affecting the Licensing service generally, 
including: 
 

• A 12 month review of the workings of the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy  

 

• Enforcement actions undertaken by the licensing service (including 
current position in relation to Court appeals)  

 

• Service restructure update 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

• That the Advisory Licensing Board note the content of the update report 
and the progress that has been made regarding the implementation of the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
 

List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1 (enforcement data), Appendix 2 (enforcement data, Licensing Admin 
team), Appendix 3 (appeals heard in Court) and Appendix 4 (cases considered by 
the Commissioner and Advisory Licensing Board). 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
• Rotherham MBC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 

• Rotherham MBC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
Implementation Scheme 

 

• Report of meeting of Advisory Licensing Board, 20th January 2016 
 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Council Approval Required 
 
No. 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
 
Not exempt. 
  

Page 2



3 

 

Title (main report) 

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Update Report 
 
1. Recommendations 

 
1.1 That the Advisory Licensing Board note the content of the update report 

and the progress that has been made regarding the implementation of 
the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 In July 2015, the Council introduced a revised policy in relation to Private 

Hire and Hackney Carriage licensing.   
 

2.2 The changes introduced by the policy were significant and wide ranging 
and it was therefore considered appropriate to use a phased approach to 
introduce the changes effectively.  To facilitate this, a Policy 
Implementation Scheme was developed that detailed the timescales 
within which certain requirements would take effect. 

 

2.3 On 20th January 2016, the Advisory Licensing Board received a report 
that detailed the progress that had been made against the 
implementation scheme, along with an update in relation to the 
enforcement carried out by the licensing service.   

 

2.4 This report has been requested to provide an update on the 
implementation of the policy, along with a update on matters affecting the 
Licensing service generally, including: 

 

2.4.1 A 12 month review of the workings of the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
 
In the Foreword to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy, Commissioner Mary Ney gave an undertaking 
to review the workings of the policy and the progress made in 
relation to its implementation.  

 

2.4.2 Enforcement actions undertaken by the licensing service 
(including current position in relation to Court appeals).  

 

At the meeting in January 2016, members of the Advisory 
Licensing Board were provided with a summary of enforcement 
actions to between April 2015 and December 2015.  This report 
provides a summary of enforcement action that took place 
between January 2016 and August 2016 (inclusive).  It includes 
details of actions taken by enforcement officers (what could be 
considered to be traditional enforcement actions) along with 
enforcement actions taken by other officers within the licensing 
service, and the outcomes of case hearing meetings. 

 

Page 3



4 

 

2.4.3 Service restructure update 
 

Members will be aware that a restructure of the Business 
Regulation Service commenced in January 2016.  Recruitment 
to the new structure is almost complete, and this report will 
provide an update on the progress that has been made in 
relation to this matter. 
 

3. Key Issues 
 
3.1 Implementation of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy. 
 
3.1.1 With the exception of those detailed in the implem
[...]
eting within the next 8 
weeks. 

 

3.1.4 Subscription to Disclosure and Barring Service online 
update service: 
 
3.1.4.1 The council requires all drivers to subscribe to the 

online update service provided by the Disclosure and 
Barring Service.  This service will significantly reduce 
the delay experienced by drivers when renewing their 
licences, and also allow instant checking of a drivers 
DBS certificate status. 
 

3.1.4.2 At the time of writing this report, 509 drivers had 
subscribed to the update service.  The remaining 524 
will not be able to subscribe until the next DBS check 
is carried out when their licence is renewed (which 
may be as late as 2018).  

 

3.1.4.3 Subject to the budget being available, the council is 
considering a one off payment to the DBS that will 
allow all remaining drivers to be subjected to an 
Enhanced check outside of the renewal process – this 
will allow drivers to subscribe to the online update 
service prior to the renewal date. 

 

3.1.4.4 Legal services have considered this proposal and 
commented that the council has the power to do this 
under the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006 
which allows the council to require and pay for DBS 
Checks. 

 

3.1.5 Child and Adult Safeguarding Awareness Training: 
 
3.1.5.1 963 licence holders have attended training sessions in 

relation to the safeguarding of children and vulnerable 
adults that were hosted by the council between 
September 2015 and May 2016.   
 

3.1.5.2 156 drivers failed to attend the training, and their 
licences were suspended as a result.  The suspension 
required the licence holders to undertake the training 
in order for the suspension to be lifted. 

 

Page 6



7 

 

3.1.5.3 115 of the 156 suspended drivers undertook the 
training within 21 days of the notices being issued.  
The remaining 41 drivers were prevented from working 
until such time as they undertook the training, and to 
date all but 27 have either attended the training or 
[...]
te Hire Operators have been 
written to and informed of the requirements 
and conditions that have been placed on 
their licence.  Any operators that continue 
to breach the conditions on their licence 
are likely to be referred to a case hearing 
meeting for a decision to be made 
regarding their fitness to hold a licence.   

 
3.2.3 Other than the above, it has not been necessary to introduce any 

other amendments in relation to the policy or the implementation 
scheme.  However, during the implementation of the policy 
requirements it became evident that further guidance is required 
in relation to the interpretation of certain policy requirements.  
This has led to the development of agreed working practices in 
relation to a number of requirements, including: 
 
3.2.3.1 Guidance for the council’s vehicle inspectors so that 

they are able to interpret the requirements regarding 
taxi cameras in a clear consistent manner. 
 

3.2.3.2 Clarification on the requirements around the 
exceptional condition criteria. 

 

3.2.4 A number of local authorities have been in direct contact with 
Rotherham seeking information regarding the standards that 
have been applied, and the council’s experience in relation to the 
implementation of certain requirements.   
 

3.2.5 In addition, a number of councils have recently revised their 
licensing policies and would appear to have increased their 
standards as a result.  Furthermore, the improvements in 
Rotherham have received national attention from the Local 
Government Association which recognises the impact that the 
improvements have had both regionally and nationally. 
 

3.3 Enforcement actions undertaken by the licensing service (including 
current position in relation to Court appeals).  
 
3.3.1 In June 2015, the council introduced a revised General 

Enforcement Policy.  This policy sets out the council’s approach 
to enforcement and demonstrates how individual enforcement 
services are adhering the Principles of Good Regulation. 
 

3.3.2 This report outlines the enforcement work undertaken in relation 
to the licensing function, and provides detail on how the services 

Page 11



12 

 

ensure that such activity complies with the requirements of the 
council’s General Enforcement Policy. 

 

3.3.3 Enforcement relating to the council’s licensing function takes two 
forms: 

 

3.3.3.1 Enforcement related to the issuing of driver, vehicle 
and operator licences.  This includes the appropriate 
application of the ‘fit and proper’ test (further details 
are contained within the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy).  The correct application of the 
policy will result in the grant, refusal, suspension or 
revocation of a licence.  This process is administered 
by the licensing admin team in conjunction with 
Commissioner Mary Ney and members of the Advisory 
Licensing Board.  Action may be taken as a result of 
information provided by the licensing enforcement 
team, police, National Crime Agency or other statutory 
/ non-statutory agency.   
 

3.3.3.2 Reactive investigations and proactive operations to 
establish / evaluate compliance with regulatory 
provisions and licence conditions.  This takes the form 
of complaint investigations, pre-arranged enforcement 
operations (such as vehicle safety checks) and 
observations to identify non-compliance with licensing 
requirements.  Action may ultimately lead to the 
referral of licence holders to a case hearing meeting 
and / or the instigation of legal proceedings in the 
criminal courts.  The licensing enforcement team is 
was formerly located within the Community Protection 
Unit, however following the service restructure the 
team became part of the Business Regulation Service 
in February 2016. 

 

3.3.4 Part 2 of the Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006 
requires the Council to have regard to the Principles of Good 
Regulation when exercising a specified regulatory function.  For 
local authorities,
[...]
embers will recall that since the inception of the new Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy in July 2015, 
Commissioner Ney has heard and determined a number of 
applications for the grant, renewal or review of Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire drivers’ licences. The majority of these hearings 
have been to review existing drivers’ licences following a review 
of existing licences against the more stringent conditions, 
particularly in relation to previous convictions, cautions etc., 
contained in the new Policy. 
 

3.3.11 Any person aggrieved by such a determination has the right of 
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court, which must be exercised within 
21 days of receipt of written notification of the decision. 
 

3.3.12 To date 30 such appeals have been determined. A further 19 
appeals have been allocated hearing dates stretching over the 
next 3 months. Included in this figure is a raft of 9 appeals which 

Page 13



14 

 

are seeking to challenge the mandatory requirement to install 
and operate taxi cameras in all taxis. Out of the appeals so far 
adjudicated upon the Licensing Authority have successfully 
defended 22 with an order for costs being made in the 
Authority’s favour in 21 of those cases (this includes cases dealt 
with prior to the period covered by this report). 
 

3.3.13 The Authority has “lost” 8 of the appeals heard to date but it is 
fair to say that in the vast majority of those cases new or 
additional information has been adduced at the appeal hearing 
which has put a different perspective upon the case. The 
majority of these appeals have been heard and determined by 
District Judge Foster as opposed to a lay bench of magistrates. 
From consideration of his judgements it has been clear that he 
has understood the events that had occurred in Rotherham 
which had provided the catalyst for the new Policy and he has 
applied the more stringent provisions of the new Policy to 
existing drivers’ licences. 
 

3.3.14 There is a
[...]
ined by the investigating 
officer.  That said, all enforcement cases are signed off by the 
Principal Licensing Officer prior to the investigation being closed.  
In addition, a sample of completed investigations is evaluated by 
service management as part of the Performance Management 
Framework in order to confirm that the correct action has been 
taken in all cases. 
 

5. Consultation 

Page 18



19 

 

 
5.1 Extensive consultation took place in relation to the development of the 

policy requirements.  
 

5.2 Consultation with representatives of the licensed trade was undertaken 
during the development of the implementation scheme, with the proposed 
scheme was agreed by Commissioner Ney in August 2015 following 
consultation with members of the Advisory Licensing Board.  

 

6. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 
6.1 This report is for information and comments only 

 
7. Financial and Procurement Implications 

 
7.1 There are no financial or procurement implications directly associated 

with this report.  
 

7.2 There is, however, the risk of financial penalties (as outlined below) 
resulting from potential legal challenges if the Council does not provide 
an effective licensing service. 

 

8. Legal Implications  
 
8.1 Failure of the licensing service to effectively implement and administer 

the requirements of the council’s policy may result in a legal challenge 
being made against the council. 
 

8.2 A successful legal challenge will have a financial and reputational impact 
on the council – it is therefore essential that the policy is implemented 
effectively and administered appropriately. 

 

8.3 The Council must be able to demonstrate effectiveness of the policy and 
provide confidence and reassurance regarding its implementation. 

 

9. Human Resources Implication 
 

9.1 In order to ensure the effective implementation and application of the 
policy and the ability to meet the performance measures, it is essent
[...]
- 1 1 - 2 1 

8 October 1 1 - - - - - - 

12 October 8 - -  1 - 5 1 

13 October 8 - 1 - 1 - 5 - 

19 October 8 3 - - 2 - 3 - 

27 October 8 1 - 2 2 - 3 - 

3 November 4 1 - - 1 - 2 - 

23 November 6 1 - 2 1 - 1 1 

30 November 5 - 1 1 - - 3 - 

 
2016 
 

11 January  4 - - - 1 2 1 - 

13 January 4 2 - - 2 - - - 

20 January 5 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 

25 January 5 - 1 3 - - 1 - 

P
age 30



APPENDIX 4 – Cases considered to date 

 

 
Meeting Date 

 
Taxi Cases 
Listed 

 
Defer 

 
Grant 

 
Licence 
Refused 

 
No action 
(licence 
retained) 

 
Suspend 

 
Revoke 
Licence 

 
Warning 
Issued 

1 February 4 2 2 - - - - - 

3 March 4 1 2 1 - - - - 

22 March 7 2 1 - 3 - 1 - 

11 April 5 2 1 2 - - - - 

3 May 4 1 1 2 -    

13 June 4 1 2 - -  1  

20 June 3 3 - - - - - - 

19 July* 6 2 - 2 - 1 - - 

1 August 1 - - - - - 1 - 

15 August 5 2 - 1 - 2 - - 

16 August 8 2 3 2 - 1 - - 

12 September 3 1 - 1 1 - - - 

         

TOTALS 178 37** 28 41 17 11 37 4 
 

* One case from 19 July surrendered their licence during the hearing. 
** Two deferred cases are still to be heard. 

P
age 31


	Agenda
	2 RMBC Taxi Licensing Policy - Implementation and Progress
	Apdx1 - Enforcement Data
	Apdx 2 - Licensing Admin Enforcement Data
	Apdx 3 - appeals heard
	Apdx 4 - cases considered to date




Minutes of the meeting


1  COMMISSIONER NEY LICENSING MEETING - 26/09/16 

 

COMMISSIONER NEY’S MEETING 
Monday, 26th September, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Commissioner M. Ney (in the Chair); Councillors Beck, Elliot, Ellis, Hague, 
Jones, McNeely, Reeder, Rushforth, Senior, Taylor and Williams. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allcock, Beaumont, Buckley, 
Clark, Finnie, Napper, Sheppard, Wilson and Wyatt. 
 
C1 RMBC TAXI LICENSING POLICY - IMPLEMENTATION AND 

PROGRESS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Business 
Regulation Manager, concerning the Council’s revised policy in relation to 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing, which had been introduced 
in July 2015. The report also referred to the Licensing Policy 
Implementation Scheme and to the following specific issues:- 
 
: a review of the implementation and application of the Policy, since its 
introduction in July 2015; 
 
: Enforcement actions undertaken by the Licensing Service during the 
period January to August 2016; 
 
: audit of licensed Hackney Carriage/Private Hire drivers; 
 
: the Disclosure and Barring Service online update service; 
 
: Child and Adult Safeguarding Awareness training; 
 
: the installation of closed circuit television (cctv) systems in licensed 
hackney carriages and private hire vehicles; 
 
: the BTEC requirements for licensed Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
drivers; 
 
: appeals (against the refusal of licence applications and against the 
suspension and revocation of licences) heard in the Magistrates’ Court 
and those scheduled to be heard in the Crown Court; 
 
: details of the restricting of the staffing establishment of the Licensing 
Service. 
 
Discussion took place on the following matters:- 
 
- the national database of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers, 
whose licences have been revoked; 
 
- the possible implications of the Policing and Crime Bill, 2015/16 to 



COMMISSIONER NEY LICENSING MEETING - 26/09/16 2C 

 

2016/17 for hackney carriage and private hire licensing; 
 
- suggested improvements to the training requirements for licensed 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers; 
 
- installation certificates for the closed circuit television (cctv) systems in 
licensed vehicles; 
 
- the requirement for operators to use only drivers who are licensed by 
this Council; 
 
- the requirements of the Council’s Corporate Transport Policy in relation 
to contracts for the home-to-school transport of school pupils; 
 
- the imminent closure of the Rotherham Magistrates’ Court, with cases 
being heard at the Sheffield Magistrates’ Court in the future. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
  
(2) That the update in relation to the implementation of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, as now submitted, be 
received. 
   
(3) That a further update on the implementation of the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy be submitted to a future meeting of 
Commissioner M. Ney and the Members of the Advisory Licensing Board. 
 

 


